
                    UKRAINE CASH WORKING GROUP 

1 
 

Ukraine Cash Working Group 
Emergency Multi-Purpose Cash Response  

Post Distribution Monitoring – Guidance Note 
June 2022 

 
 
 

Background 
To support and facilitate the emergency Multi-Purpose Cash (MPC) rollout, the Ukraine CWG set up 
thematic task teams (TT) focused on targeting (TT1), transfer mechanisms (TT2), de-duplication and 
registration (TT3) and monitoring (TT4), during the Cash Working Group (CWG) meeting on March 3, 2022. 
18 partners (ACTED, PIN, REACH, NRC, Save the Children, UNICEF, UNHCR, WVI, Mercy Corps, ACF, URSC, 
WFP, ICRC, FAO, Estonian Refugee Council, Caritas Ukraine, Caritas Switzerland, CORUS Int) expressed 
their interest in supporting the development of monitoring mechanisms and joined the TT4 with ACTED 
being proposed to be a TT4 facilitator. 

The task team work was supported and guided by the active and experienced partners including those 
with experience in implementation of MPC in Ukraine and those with valuable global experience. The TT4 
members agreed to develop a harmonized Post Distribution Monitoring (PDM) tool and methodology to 
be used for monitoring of the emergency MPC response. The development of the tool was undertaken in 
coordination with the clusters, which provided their inputs to monitor sectoral outcomes. The tool may 
be further reviewed and adjusted for the regular MPC response.  

Overview and Indicators 
The objective of the PDM for emergency MPC is to capture information on the appropriateness of MPC 
assistance, beneficiaries’ experience with participation in MPC programmes and satisfaction with the 
assistance provided, use of cash, coverage of individual sectoral needs with MPC assistance.  

The measurement of the following indicators is included into the PDM methodology: 

HOUSEHOLD PROFILE 

- Average number of persons per household, by sex and age group (0-5 / 6-17 / 18-35 / 36-59 / 
60+). 

DISPLACEMENT TRENDS 

- Current location: oblast / rayon / hromada / settlement. 
- Area of origin: oblast / rayon / hromada / settlement. 
- Number / proportion of households, by displacement status - firstly displaced, secondly/multiply 

displaced, non-displaced, returnees. 

FOOD 

- % essential food needs covered. 
- Reduced Coping Strategies Index (as of June 2022, replacing the Food Consumption Score). 

SHELTER 

- % of households (HHs) reporting being able to find basic non-food items (blankets, bedlinen, 
kitchen set’s etc.). 

- % essential shelter & NFI needs covered. 

WASH  

https://www.humanitarianresponse.info/en/operations/ukraine/document/ukraine-mpc-pdm-questionnaire-emergency-response-task-team-4-april-2022
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- % essential hygiene needs covered. 
- % HHs reporting being able to find necessary hygiene items on the market. 

HEALTH  

- % essential healthcare needs (basic) covered. 
- % HHs reporting being able to purchase basic medication for HH members when necessary. 

GENERAL  

- % HHs reporting that humanitarian assistance was delivered in a safe, accessible, accountable, 
and participatory manner (Flash Appeal). 

- % HHs reporting feeling safe when receiving the assistance 
- % HHs reporting to be satisfied with participation in the program. 
- % HHs reporting they were treated with respect by NGO/agency staff during the intervention. 
- % people reporting there were no people deserving who were excluded from the assistance. 
- % HHs who report being able to meet their basic needs as they define and prioritize them (Flash 

Appeal). 
- % essential needs covered, per sector. 

The list of indicators includes those included into the Flash Appeal, below is the brief guidance on their 
calculation. 

(1) % HHs reporting that humanitarian assistance was delivered in a safe, accessible, accountable, 
and participatory manner (target – 80%). 

The indicator is measured though the following 5 questions: 

22. Did you feel safe while receiving the assistance? 
23. Did you feel well informed and comfortable about the assistance/service available?  
24. What ways to provide your feedback or complaints you're aware of in case you face any 
problems participating in the programme? 
25. Did you feel you were treated with respect by NGO/agency staff during the intervention? 
26. Do you think there are people deserving who were excluded from the assistance? 

Final value achieved for this indicator is calculated as the sum of positive answers for the 
questions 22-25, and negative answer for the question 26. 

For the questions 22, 23 and 25 above, options Yes, fully and Yes, mostly are considered as 
positive answers. 

For the question 24, an answer is considered as positive if a beneficiary reports to be aware of at 
least one way to provide feedback or complaints. 

Attention should be drawn to answers to the question 26, as two negative options Not really and 
Not at all are considered as positive answers for measurement of the integral indicator on 
reporting that humanitarian assistance is delivered in a safe, accessible, accountable, and 
participatory manner. 

If at least four answers to the five questions above are positive according to the guidance 
provided, it is considered to be a positive answer for the integral indicator on reporting that 
humanitarian assistance is delivered in a safe, accessible, accountable, and participatory 
manner. 

(2) % HHs who report being able to meet their basic needs as they define and prioritize them (target 
– 80%). 

The indicator is measured though the question 18 – Have you been able to meet the basic needs 
of your HH according to your priorities? Options Yes, fully and Yes, most of the priority needs are 
considered as positive answers to the question 18, and therefore contribute to positive value of 
the indicator. 
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(3) % essential needs covered, per sector (target – 70%). 

The indicator measures the individual coverage of 6 basic sectors (food, hygiene items, household 
NFIs, clothing, regular healthcare, utilities&heating) through the question 14 – Please indicate % 
of HH essential needs covered by total HH income including MPC assistance, per sector.  

To facilitate the process, the following range of values is proposed to choose from: 0; 10%; 25%; 
50%; 75%; 90%; 100%. Final value achieved for this indicator is calculated as the average of all 
answers provided. 

Attention should be drawn, and it must be emphasized to respondents that the coverage is 
measured taking into account the total household income, not the MPC assistance solely. 

Post Distribution Monitoring Tool  
The PDM tool includes 30 questions grouped into 5 sections: 

(4) PERSONAL AND HOUSEHOLD INFORMATION 
(5) CASH ASSISTANCE DISTRIBUTION 
(6) USE OF CASH 
(7) SATISFACTION WITH THE PROGRAMME AND GENERAL OUTCOMES 
(8) SECTORAL OUTCOMES  

Below is the brief guidance provided for individual questions to ensure consistency and to eliminate any 
possible misinterpretation. 

A. PERSONAL AND HOUSEHOLD INFORMATION 
1. Gender of respondent. 

The partners may consider the possibility to interview for PDM survey a different adult/head of HH than 
the one interviewed for initial assessment/registration, so to hear the views of several HH members in 
case they are fully aware of the whole process of cash assistance provision and utilization. 

2. HH composition 

This information may be extracted from beneficiary registration data. If partner needs to check the 
changes in the HH composition, it is possible to re-collect the data. 

3. HH vulnerabilities 

This information may be extracted from beneficiary registration data: Households with children; Single-
headed households; Female-headed households; Households with pregnant/lactating women; 
Households with elderly; Households with members with disabilities; Households with members that 
have chronic illness/serious medical conditions requiring expensive healthcare; Other vulnerabilities (as 
defined by partner). Partners are also encouraged to check if the vulnerabilities have changed between 
the time of enrollment and PDM survey.  

4. HH displacement status 

It is recommended to check the displacement status since it might change between the time of 
enrollment and time of PDM:  

- IDP HH - First-time displacement. HHs of/with IDPs who were displaced from their area of origin in 
2022 and have been staying in the area they were displaced to. 
- IDP HH - Second (or multiple) displacement. HHs of/with IDPs who were displaced from their area of 
origin in 2022 and have been changing the location two or more times. 
- Returnee HH. HHs who had been displaced once or multiple time, and who are now back to their area 
of origin / area they were displaced from. 
- Non-displaced. HHs which have never been displaced. 
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The partners may extend the list of options capturing the displacement that might happen between 
2014 and 2022. 

5. HH hosting status.  

This question aims at capturing the information if the HH is hosting IDPs or not. 

6. HH location at time of enrollment.  

This information may be extracted from beneficiary registration data. 

7. HH location at time of PDM interview.  

It is necessary to check the location since it might change between the time of enrollment and time of 
PDM. 

B. CASH ASSISTANCE DISTRIBUTION 
8. Did the amount of cash received correspond to the amount communicated to you?  

Question aims at capturing any discrepancy between the amount of cash communicated prior to 
distribution and the amount actually received. 

9. How was the assistance delivered to you?  

The partners may extend the list of options if they use any other transfer mechanisms. 

10. Did you experience any problems receiving the cash?  

If the answer is positive, multiple choice question follows : long queues in the bank/post office; lack of 
cash in the bank/post office; lack of cash at ATM; long distance to FSP; FSP not functional; bribe 
payment was demanded to get cash assistance; other (specify). 

11. Is the Financial Service Provider in the same location where you live?  

Regardless of the response (yes/no) it is recommended to ask how far the FSP was, with the options: 
less than 1 hour, 1-2 hours, 2-3 hours, more than 3 hours, no answer. 

12. What transportation means you used to get to the distribution point?  

Distribution point is the place where a beneficiary got cash in hand, it may be bank office, post office, 
ATM, cash withdrawal with a bank card in a shop etc. 

C. USE OF CASH 
13. Please indicate top 3 sectors you spent cash assistance for.  

A respondent is asked to provide the first, the second and the third priority sectors that the HH spent 
cash assistance on, from the list provided: Food, Hygiene items, Clothing, HH NFIs, Rent, Utilities, 
Medication, Education materials (i.e. books, stationary), Heating (fuel), Healthcare (services), 
Renovation materials, Agricultural inputs, Other (specify). 

14. Please indicate % of HH essential needs covered by total HH income including MPC assistance, per 
sector.  

A respondent is asked to estimate the approximate proportion of the essential needs of the HH covered 
with the HH total income (regular income + MPC assistance received), for every sector: Food, Hygiene 
items, Clothing, HH NFIs (blankets, bedlinen, kitchenware and other HH items), Utilities&Heating, 
Healthcare (regular or basic – not urgent healthcare or treatment of serious chronical issues). Proposed 
range to measure the coverage per sector: 0%; 10%; 25%; 50%; 75%; 90%; 100%; no need; don't know; 
no answer. 

15. Which immediate items and services you needed were not available to purchase? 
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This question aims at capturing the information about basic/essential items and services that the HH 
needed but wasn’t able to cover for some reasons. It is recommended to ask the question per sector: 
Food, Hygiene items, Clothing, HH NFIs, Health care, Medication, Water supply, Utilities (gas, 
electricity), Heating/fuel, Education materials (books, stationary), Renovation materials, Agricultural 
inputs, Other (specify), and choose an appropriate option from the list, for each sector: we were able 
to purchase / access all items / services our HH required; these markets are not functional in the area; 
these services are not available in the area; markets are functional but with limited capacity; the items 
we needed were very expensive; the services we needed were very expensive; there were no need in 
these items/services, don’t know, no answer. 

16. Did you experience any problems using the cash assistance? 

Question aims at capturing information on any problems experienced while spending the cash 
assistance. If the answer is positive, multiple choice question follows: markets are too far away, it is too 
dangerous to access the market, the market / service is not functional in the area, markets are 
functional but with limited capacity, the items / service we needed were very expensive, other (specify). 

17. Who participated in the decision-making process about the use of cash assistance? 

Question captures information who among the HH members’ were consulted and contributed to the 
decisions about spending the assistance. The options are: All adult HH members; Adult men only; Adult 
women only; All HH members including children and elderly; Don't know; No answer. 

18. Have you been able to meet the basic needs of your HH according to your priorities? 

Question captures the general information on the ability to cover all of the basic needs prioritized, 
regardless of sector. The options are: Yes, fully; Yes, most of the priority needs; Yes, some of the priority 
needs; None; Don't know; No answer. 

D. SATISFACTION WITH THE PROGRAMME AND GENERAL OUTCOMES 
19. Are you satisfied with the process you went through to receive cash assistance?  

The process includes all stages from the moment the HH was informed there was a MPC program HH 
members could potentially participate in, to the moment the HH received cash – informing about an 
MPC program by the organization/agency, registration or enrollment process, communication and 
follow-up by the organization/agency, informing about the selection result, and distribution of cash. 
The options are: Very satisfied; Satisfied; Neutral; Dissatisfied; Very dissatisfied. In case a respondent 
chooses Dissatisfied or Very dissatisfied, it is recommended to ask about the reasons for dissatisfaction. 

20. Are you satisfied with the cash amount received?  

Question captures information on the satisfaction with the amount received, specifically. The options 
are: Very satisfied; Satisfied; Neutral; Dissatisfied; Very dissatisfied. In case a respondent chooses 
Dissatisfied or Very dissatisfied, it is recommended to ask about the reasons for dissatisfaction. 

21. Did you experience any problems with the registration for cash assistance?  

Question aims at capturing information about any problems experienced during registration or 
enrollment. If the answer is positive, a multiple choices question follows: Registration took too long; 
Registration excluded/left out certain groups; Registration process was unclear or confusing; 
Registration required too many documents; Other (please specify); No answer. 

22. Did you feel safe while receiving the assistance?  

Question captures information about the feeling of safety by the HH members during all stages from 
enrollment to the moment they received cash. The choices are : Yes, fully; Yes, mostly; Not really; Not 
at all; Don't know; No answer. 
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23. Did you feel well informed and comfortable about the assistance available? 

Question aims at capturing information about the availability, completeness, accessibility and 
appropriateness of information for affected population about the cash assistance available. The choices 
are: Yes, fully; Yes, mostly; Not really; Not at all; Don't know; No answer. 

24. What ways to provide your feedback or complaints you're aware of in case you face any problems 
participating in the programme?  

The question captures beneficiaries’ awareness about the channels available to  give feedback or make 
complaints to the organization that provided cash assistance. The proposed multiple-choice list includes 
the following options: By phone; By email; On Web-site; Complaint box on site; Complaint desk on site; 
Text message; Other; None; Yes, fully; Yes, mostly; Not really; Not at all; Don't know; No answer. The 
list of options needs to be adjusted by each organization according to the means of communications 
available for affected population to provide their feedback.  

25. Did you feel you were treated with respect by NGO/agency staff during the intervention?  

Question captures beneficiaries’ perception of the level of respect demonstrated by an organization at 
all stages of program implementation. The options are : Yes, fully; Yes, mostly; Not really; Not at all; 
Don't know; No answer. 

26. Do you think there are people deserving who were excluded from the assistance?  

This question aims at capturing the perception of the exhaustiveness of targeting approach applied by 
organization, and identification of any vulnerable groups left out. The choices are: Yes, fully; Yes, 
mostly; Not really; Not at all; Don't know; No answer. 

needs; None; Don't know; No answer. 

E. SECTORAL OUTCOMES 
27. Health sector – Have you been able to purchase basic medication for your HH members when 
necessary? 

Question aims at capturing additional information about the availability and accessibility of basic 
medication, i.e. those required for treatment of minor sickness and illness. It also captures some details 
on the availability of the specific medication to treat chronic illness/urgent health issues. The choices 
are: Yes, fully; Yes, partially (basic medication and partially the specific ones to treat chronic 
illness/urgent health issues); Yes, partially (basic medication but not the specific ones to treat chronic 
illness/urgent health issues); Not at all; No need; No answer. 

28. WASH sector – Have you been able to find necessary hygiene items on the market when necessary?  

Question captures additional information on the availability and accessibility of necessary hygiene 
items HH members need. The choices are: Yes, fully; Yes, partially; Yes, very limited accessibility and 
availability; Not at all; No need; No answer. 

29. Shelter sector – Have you been able to find basic non-food items (blankets, bedlinen, kitchen sets 
etc.) when necessary?  

Question aims at capturing additional information about the availability and accessibility of the 
necessary HH non-food items – blankets, bedlinen, kitchenware, cutlery etc. The choices are: Yes, fully; 
Yes, partially; Yes, very limited accessibility and availability; Not at all; No need; No answer. 

30. Food sector – reduced Coping Strategies Index (rCSI, recommended by the Food Security and 
Livelihoods Cluster from June 2022, replacing Food Consumption Score) 

Complex question aims at measuring the rCSI through asking the following questions: 
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During the last 7 days, were there days (and, if so, how many) when your household had to employ one 
of the following strategies (to cope with a lack of food or money to buy it)? 

1. Relied on less preferred, less expensive food. 

2. Borrowed food or relied on help from friends or relatives. 

3. Reduced the number of meals eaten per day. 

4. Reduced portion size of meals. 

5. Reduced the quantities consumed by adults/mothers for young children. 

A respondent is asked to provide number of days from 0 (in case a HH didn’t apply the strategy) to 7 (in 
case they applied the individual strategy daily), for each of the 5 strategies. 

The rCSI is calculated following the steps below: 

(1). Calculate the score for each strategy based on household answer (number of days out of seven 
when the household used the strategy) and by multiplying the number of days the strategy was used 
(between 0 and 7) with the universal severity weight allocated for the strategy. If the household did not 
use the strategy the final score for that particular strategy is 0. 

The following severity weights are allocated for each strategy: 

1. Relied on less preferred, less expensive food (weight 1) 

2. Borrowed food or relied on help from friends or relatives (weight 2) 

3. Reduced the number of meals eaten per day (weight 1) 

4. Reduced portion size of meals (weight 1) 

5. Reduced the quantities consumed by adults/mothers for young children (weight 3) 

(2). Sum up the scores for all five individual strategies in order to get the total rCSI score for the 
household. 

30. Food sector – Food Consumption Score (FCS, recommended by the Food Security and Livelihoods 
Cluster in May 2022, replaced by the rCSI in June 2022) 

Household FCS is measured through the following set of questions. Respondent is asked: How many 
days during the past 7 days did members of your HH eat the following food items? 

(9) Cereal, grains, roots, tubers – rice, buckwheat, pasta, bread, potatoes, other. 
(10) Vegetables and leaves – tomato, cucumber, carrot, cabbage, mushrooms, salted vegetables, 

other. 
(11) Fruits, berries – apple, banana, citrus, apricot, peach, other. 
(12) Meat, fish, eggs – beef, lamp, pork, chicken, liver, sausages, fish, eggs. 
(13) Pulses, nuts, seeds. 
(14) Milk and dairy products. 
(15) Oil, butter and fat. 
(16) Sugar, honey and sweets. 
(17) Tea, coffee, condiments and spices. 

The interviewee is supposed to provide one of the following answers (food frequency – number of days): 

 0 (not eaten); 1; 2; 3; 4; 5; 6; 7 (every day). 

The HH FCS is then calculated using the following algorithm:  

(1) For each food group, a food frequency (FF) is multiplied by the weight of the food group below, 
which results in a weighted food group score. 
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𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑓𝑓𝑓𝑓 = 𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝑓𝑓𝑓𝑓 × 𝑊𝑊𝑆𝑆𝑊𝑊𝑊𝑊ℎ𝑡𝑡𝑓𝑓𝑓𝑓 

Food Groups and Weights Applied for Ukraine: 

(18) Cereal, grains, roots, tubers (weight 2). 
(19) Vegetables and leaves (weight 1). 
(20) Fruits, berries (weight 1). 
(21) Meat, fish, eggs (weight 4). 
(22) Pulses, nuts, seeds (weight 3). 
(23) Milk and dairy products (weight 4). 
(24) Oil, butter and fat (weight 0.5). 
(25) Sugar, honey and sweets (weight 0.5) 

(2) The HH FCS is calculated as a sum of the weighed food group scores: 

𝐹𝐹𝐹𝐹𝑆𝑆 = �𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑓𝑓𝑓𝑓𝑖𝑖

8

𝑖𝑖=1

 

Data Collection Methods 
This PDM Tool is a tool for a household survey, not for Focus Group Discussions (FGDs). Partners may 
decide to undertake data collection face to face meeting beneficiaries in person, remotely by phone or to 
apply mixed data collection methods surveying some part of sample face to face and remaining part – by 
phone. 

Partners are not recommended to use online PDM forms shared with beneficiaries by link for completing 
by them on their own as it may not ensure proper understanding and consistency, and, therefore, may 
lead to misinterpretation of results and false outcomes.  

Sampling 
Depending on the internal and donor requirements, partners may choose any sampling technique which 
ensures representativeness. It is, nevertheless, recommended to apply the sampling with a 95% 
confidence level and margin of error of 5% wherever possible. 

Frequency 
It is recommended to conduct PDM studies in the timeframe between one and two months after the MPC 
distribution so to ensure the respondents are able to spend the assistance and to still recall the details of 
the whole process of participation in the programme. 

It applies to one-off payments covering 3 months of assistance as well as to monthly payments.   

Reporting 
Partners are encouraged to provide the results of their PDM studies to the Cash Working Group, using the 
Reporting tool developed. 

 

https://www.humanitarianresponse.info/en/operations/ukraine/document/ukraine-task-team-4-mpc-pdm-reporting-tool-27-june-2022-en
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